The City of Roeland Park, Kansas
4600 West Fifty-First Street
Roeland Park, Kansas 66205
City Hall (913) 722-2600 – Fax (913) 722-3713
AGENDA
City of Roeland Park, Kansas
Board of Zoning Appeals
6:00 PM
June 8, 2017

I. Call the meeting to order
II. Approve Minutes from 5/4/17 Meeting
III. BZA 2017-03 – 4846 Fontana, Swimming Pools
A. Open Hearing – Staff Report, Applicant Presentation, Open Public Comments
B. Close Public Hearing
C. Board Deliberation
D. Vote of the Board
IV. BZA 2017-04 – 4300 W. 51st Street
A. Open Hearing – Staff Report, Applicant Presentation, Open Public Comments
B. Close Public Hearing
C. Board Deliberation
D. Vote of the Board
V. Discuss BZA Board By-Laws
VI. Adjourn

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES
CITY OF ROELAND PARK
4600 W 51st Street, Roeland Park, KS 66205
May 4, 2017 6:00 P.M.
MEMBERS PRESENT:
Tom Madigan Paula Gleason John Christensen Mike Baugher Courtney Craig
OTHERS PRESENT:
John Jacobson, Building Inspector
Jennifer Jones-Lacy, Finance Director
ROLL CALL
Ms. Jones-Lacy called the roll.
I.

Approval of the January 18, 2017 BZA Minutes

MOTION:

MS. CRAIG MOVED AND MR. CHRISTIANSEN SECONDED TO APPROVE THE
JANUARY 18TH BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES. (THE MOTION PASSED 50).

Ms. Jones-Lacy stated that the Board also needed to approve minutes from the October 16, 2016
BZA meeting but wasn’t able to get those to the Board prior to the meeting. Chairman Madigan
suggested the approval of those minutes go to the last item.
II.

BZA 2017-2017- – 5149 Buena Vista, Side Yard Setback
A.

Open Hearing – Staff Report, Applicant Presentation, Open Public Comments

Mr. Madigan opened the public hearing on the variance request.
Staff Report
In the staff report, Mr. Jacobson said the request is a reduction in the 80%/20% rule which
states that a house cannot exceed more than 80% of the linear length of a lot. The lot in
question is a double lot and the setbacks are 13.5’ and 5’ on each side. Mr. Jacobson said staff
does not have an issue with this request and that it conforms with the neighborhood.
Mr. Christianson said he would recuse himself from the vote.
Applicant Presentation
Kylie Darden, architect for the homeowner – Mr. Darden said it’s a wider than an ordinary lot
and that’s why they are applying for the variance as adherence to the strict guidelines of the
code would require a much larger side yard setback than neighboring lots.
Public Comment:
Mr. Madigan asked for any citizens who wished to speak in favor of this item.

Katie Hale, 5205 Buena Vista, said she was in favor of the variance that there would be plenty of
room on both sides of the house.
Aaron Otto, 5200 Catalina Street, said it was a good opportunity to do some housing stock
renewal in the neighborhood.
Mr. Madigan asked if anyone wanted to speak in opposition of the project.
Susan Schenewerk, 5144 Clark Drive, said she had concerns about the change in the
neighborhood in that the size of the property was large and she had concerns about water
runoff and there is already flooding in the back of their home and how the trees would be
addressed. She said this home would reduce the character of the neighborhood potentially. She
said they are good neighbors and she is also speaking for a next-door neighbor.
Mr. Darden used a drawing to illustrate answers to her concerns. He explained it’s not going to
be a tall house as the roof line will be kept low. The home will provide a welcoming feel. He said
engineering is always involved and that storm water retention will be performed as needed to
ensure there is no negative impact on storm runoff.
Ms. Joanna Rush, homeowner at 5149 Buena Vista, said the house won’t be much taller than the
existing house. She said she hopes to improve the storm water runoff with this process.
Mr. Greg Elmore, neighbor, stated that the Rush’s don’t keep up their property and he has
concerns about the changes.
Ms. Rush said they would need 22.5’ on each side to meet the side yard setback as code
requires when all of the neighboring properties have about 10 feet. Ms. Rush said they love the
area and want to help improve it.
Mr. Madigan said he received a letter regarding this variance from Michelle Doherty at 5146
Buena Vista. They supported the variance request.
Mr. Madigan then closed the public hearing.
B.

Board Deliberation

Mr. Baugher said he supports the variance as it has more space for side yard setbacks than
smaller lots.
Ms. Craig said she didn’t have any questions. She does look at the overbuilding that has
happened in neighboring communities and she wants to voice that concern but as to the spirt of
the rules she sees no issue.
Ms. Gleason said she takes no issue.
C.

Vote of the Board

Mr. Jacobson read the five criteria for the board to vote on. Mr. Madigan stated it only takes
three affirmative votes for something to pass.
Mr. Baugher and Ms. Craig expressed they had some pause regarding whether or not the
situation presented a hardship.

BZA 2017-01
Uniqueness
Effect adjacent property
Would it create a hardship to applicant?
Public interest
Spirit and intent of the law

Madigan
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y

Craig
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y

Gleason Baugher
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y

BZA request no 2017-01 was approved with no conditions.
III.

BZA 2017-002- – 5149 Buena Vista, Front Yard Setback
A.

Open Hearing – Staff Report, Applicant Presentation, Open Public Comments

Staff Report
Mr. Jacobson said the variance is required because of the location of the sport court in
relationship to the house itself. It will have an encroachment of seven feet beyond the 35 ft.
required setback, the court is located within the home. However, it still needs BZA approval.
Applicant Presentation
Mr. Darden said the sport court is in the basement and the encroachment is all underground
and will never be seen. He explained the idea to the Board.
Mr. Jacobson further explained why the variance was needed because it’s an encroachment into
the front setback.
Mr. Madigan asked if there would be sod on top of the land and Mr. Darden said it would have
flowers or some landscaping on top.
The Board discussed the merits of that rule.
Public Comment:
Ms. Hale said she thinks it will be great to have the sport court inside. In addition, since you
cannot see the court from the outside she said she’s fine with it.
Ms. Rush said the space would have been unused if not for the sport court. It will be smaller
than a half court in size.
B.

Board Deliberation

Mr. Christiansen said this is less intrusive than having the court outside and that its pretty
straightforward.
BZA 2016-01
Uniqueness
Effect adjacent property
Would it create a hardship to applicant?
Public interest
Spirit and intent of the law

Madigan
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y

Christensen Gleason Baugher
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y

Variance 2017-02 was approved with no conditions.
Mr. Madigan closed discussion on this issue.
IV.

BZA Bylaws Discussion

Mr. Madigan said the Board discussed creating some bylaws. He asked if everyone had a chance
to read the suggested changes. Mr. Christensen and Mr. Baugher said they hadn’t had a chance
to review them. Ms. Gleason and Ms. Craig said they had.
Mr. Jacobson said there would be another variance request in short order and that they would
have a chance to review again soon.
Ms. Gleason said the suggested bylaws were very straightforward.
Mr. Madigan said it was best not to be too specific on the bylaws per Mr. Jacobson’s
recommendation so as not to corner the Board on a decision.
Mr. Madigan asked if that could be moved to the next agenda for adoption and discussion and
everyone agreed.
V.

Approval of the October 16, 2016 minutes.

Ms. Craig was not present at that meeting and agreed not to vote on those minutes.
Mr. Madigan called for a five-minute break so the Board had time to read.
MOTION:

V.

MR. CRISTIANSEN MOVED AND MS. GLEASON SECONDED TO APPROVE THE
OCTOBER 16TH WITH THE CONDITION TO CHANGE THE TITLE TO INCLDUE THE
APPROPRIATE DATE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES. (THE MOTION
PASSED 5-0).

Adjournment

MOTION:

MS. GLEASON MOVED AND MR. BAUGHER SECONDED TO ADJOURN THE
ROELAND PARK BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING. (MOTION PASSED 5-0)

MEMO
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

Board of Zoning Appeals
John Jacobson, Building Official
June 1, 2017
Action Items June 8th Meeting

The board has two actions before it. The first of these actions pertains to a pool
location that lies outside of the strict application of the requirements. The applicant
has had numerous discussions with staff to attempt to accommodate pool
construction but in staff`s opinion the variance process is the most reasonable and
effective tool to achieve that goal.
The second action is relative to a unique lot on the corner of 51st street and Buena
Vista. This lot has approximately 60’ of railroad ROW that has been vacated and
now makes the lot reasonably buildable. The new owner has stated an interest in
conforming to the character of the neighborhood and leery about utilizing smaller
rear yard setbacks called out for in the code. To offer a similar setback as exists in
the neighborhood currently, a variance must be applied to limit the setback from
the exorbitant amount of ROW on the lot.
Staff has reviewed both actions, and attempted to weigh neighborhood concerns and
impacts we submit the following for your review and consideration.
1) BZA 2017-03: 4846 Fontana
. The installation is being requested by the parents of a little boy so sick that his
only form of tolerable exercise is swimming. Staff briefed the BZA on this action
after the last meeting and the details of the request can be viewed in the attached
documents.
Specific Request(s) Variance from 16-613(e): location of accessory structures and
4-1304: Location of Swimming Pools
Request 23% of Rear yard space
Request 7’ SYSB
Request 10’ to RPL
Request off center location
Staff Review

(req. 15%)
(req. 10’)
(req. 15’)
(req. states centrally located)

Staff see no adverse impacts to adjoining properties. Staff recommends approval of
the request as submitted.
2) BZA 2017-04: 4300 W.51st
The second request before you relate to front yard setback. The new owners of the
4300 W.51st are requesting a variance to construct a new single family home on the
lot. After reviewing the lot and probable locations for the home the owners are
uncomfortable with the small amount of setback from the rear property line to the
potential structure and would like to move it closer to the street.
Variances to section 16-407(a)
Request is approximately 11’7”

(Req. is 35’)

Staff Review
Staff has reviewed the potential location and checked sight triangles as well
locational relationships with the character of the neighborhood. Most homes in the

area are about 38’ to the back of curb- This proposal (with variance) puts the
measurement for this home at 35’. This lot has an exorbitant amount of right – of way and as such requires a variance to set the structure in a similar pattern.
The proposed location neither adversely impacts the adjoining property owners, nor
does it adversely affect the turning movements of the intersection of 51st and Buena
Vista. Staff recommends a motion to approve the request as submitted.

4300 W. 51st

